Attachment B



This page intentionally left blank.



AGREEMENT FOR ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS UNDER CONTRACT, CONSENT THERETO, AND SUSPENSION OF
APPLICATION OF ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITION

This Agreement for Assignment and Assumption of Rights and Obligations under
Contract, Consent Thereto, and Suspension of Application of Assignment Prohibition (the
“Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension”) is entered into by and
between the Fort Ord Reuse Authority, a California public agency (“FORA™), the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the state of California (the “County”), and Denise Duffy &
Associates, Inc., a California corporation (“DDA”).

RECITALS

A. On or about May 13, 2016, FORA’s Board of Directors awarded a professional
services contract for environmental consulting to DDA, which contract was subsequently
memorialized on or about May 23, 2016 by that certain “Agreement for Professional Services”
entered into by FORA and DDA (the “Contract™).

B. On or about July 27, 2017, FORA and DDA entered into that certain limited
purpose “Agreement for Professional Services - Amendment #2” (believed to be the only
amendment to the Contract notwithstanding its title) which restated the term of the Contract to be
from May 31, 2016 to June 30, 2018 or until the maximum amount of compensation is reached.

C. The Contract, as amended, remains in force because the maximum amount of
compensation has not been reached. Specifically, there remains payable to DDA the estimated sum
of Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($18,713) to cover payment for the tasks
and reporting outlined in the Contract. A description of the scope of work remaining to be
performed is attached hereto as Exhibit A. A copy of the Contract, with its amendment, is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.

D. Under paragraph 5 of Exhibit B to the Contract, neither FORA nor DDA may assign
any right or obligation under the Contract and any attempted or purported assignment of any right
or obligation shall be void and no effect.

E. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in anticipation of FORA’s termination on June 30,
2020 (“FORA’s Termination Date”), FORA and the County have negotiated that certain
“Memorandum of Agreement Regarding Funding From FORA to County of Monterey for Oak
Woodlands Conservation Planning” (the “MOA”) under which FORA would assign the Contract
to the County and transfer funds to the County for completion of services under the Contract, with
tasks remaining as set forth in Exhibit A. It is intended that the MOA and this Agreement for
Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension will be presented to the governing bodies of
FORA and the County for approval. It is further intended that this Agreement for Assignment,



Assumption, Consent, and Suspension will not take effect unless the MOA is approved and
executed prior to FORA’s Termination Date.

F. In accordance with the MOA, FORA desires to assign the Contract to the County,
the County desires to accept assignment of the Contract and assume all obligations of FORA under
the Contract, with tasks remaining as set forth in Exhibit A of the MOA, from the Effective Date
(as defined in the MOA) forward, and DDA desires to consent to the foregoing assignment and
assumption. In addition, FORA and DDA desire to suspend, for purposes of the foregoing
assignment and assumption, the application of the assignment prohibition set forth in paragraph 5.
of Exhibit B to the Contract (the “Assignment Prohibition™).

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Effective Date. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension shall take effect as of the Effective Date, as defined in the MOA (the “Effective Date™).

2. Assignment by FORA. FORA assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over unto the
County, as of the Effective Date, all of FORA’s right, title, and interest as a party in and to the
Contract, and the County accepts such assignment.

3. Assumption by County. The County assumes all of FORA’s obligations under
the Contract, with remaining tasks as set forth in Exhibit A of the MOA, and agrees to pay all
sums and perform, fulfill, and comply with all covenants and obligations which are to be paid,
performed, and complied with under the Contract from and after the Effective Date in compliance
with and subject to the terms of the MOA.

4. Consent by DDA. DDA consents to the foregoing assignment and assumption.
This consent does not constitute a consent to any subsequent assignment.

5. Suspension of Application of Assignment Prohibition. FORA and DDA
suspend, for purposes of the foregoing assignment and assumption, the application of the
Assignment Prohibition. This suspension does not constitute a suspension of the application of the
Assignment Prohibition to any subsequent assignment and does not relieve the County or DDA or
any person claiming under or through the County or DDA of any obligation to suspend the
application of the Assignment Prohibition to any future assignment.

6. Effectiveness Condition. The effectiveness of this Agreement for Assignment,
Assumption, Consent, and Suspension is subject to and expressly conditioned upon the execution
of the MOA by FORA and the County. In the event the MOA is not executed prior to FORA’s



Termination Date, this Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension shall be
null and void and of no force or effect.

7. Binding Effect. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their
respective successors and assigns.

8. Counterparts. This Agreement for Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and
Suspension may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument. The
signature pages of each counterpart may be detached and attached to a single copy of this
Assignment, Assumption, Consent, and Suspension which shall for all purposes be treated as a
single, original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement for Assignment,
Assumption, Consent, and Suspension as of the date set forth above.

FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY COUNTY OF MONTEREY
By: By:

Josh Metz, Chris Lopez, Chair

Executive Officer Monterey County Board of Supervisors
Dated: , 2020 Dated: , 2020
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Jon Giffen, /4 Wendy Strimting,
Authority Counsel Z A\ﬁ’\s istant County Counsel

DENISE DUFFY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

Denise Duffy,
President



Dated: , 2020




EXHIBIT A

Scope of Work Remaining to be Performed



Fort Ord Oak Woodland Conservation Plan Project
Remaining Tasks and Budget as of June 30, 2020

Task # Task Description Budget Remaining

2¢ Public Workshop Meeting $1,340.70

DD&A and County (and Seaside if Seaside chooses to
participate) will hold one, 2-hour combined (hosted by County
and, as applicable, Seaside) public workshop to present the Final
Review Draft Oak Woodland Management and Monitoring
Program (“OW MMP"), Final Review Draft Tree Ordinances,
and Final Review Draft Tree Protection Program (the
deliverables from Task 9a). This scope of work assumes that
DD&A will organize and facilitate the meeting, including
preparing the agenda, meeting notes, PowerPoint presentation,
and confirming meeting date and location. DD&A will submit
the meeting materials to Seaside and County for review and
comment. This scope of work assumes one round of comments on
the meeting materials and fees will be waived for the meeting
venue. If this meeting is held via teleconference due to the
COVID-19 emergency and Health Officer Orders, an equivalent
public workshop shall be held via teleconference.

2d Open-House Meeting $2,234.50

DD&A and County (and Seaside if Seaside chooses to
participate) will hold one, 2-hour combined (hosted by Seaside
and County) open house to present the Final Draft OW MMP,
Final — Draft Tree Ordinances, and Final — Draft Tree
Protection Program (the deliverables from Task 10a). This scope
of work assumes DD&A will organize and facilitate the meeting,
including preparing necessary meeting materials and confirming
meeting date and location. DD&A will submit the meeting
materials to Seaside and County for review and comment. This
scope of work assumes one round of comments on the meeting
materials and fees will be waived for the meeting venue. This
meeting will be held in an open house format so it is anticipated
that a fact sheet, comment cards, poster boards, and documents
will be prepared/available for participants, but no presentation
will be provided. If this meeting is held via teleconference due to
the COVID-19 emergency and Health Officer Orders, an
equivalent “open house” shall be held via teleconference.

4 (a& b) | City of Marina Participation Process $4,424.63

a) This task includes one meeting to present and discuss the
Final Review Draft OW MMP, Final Review Draft Tree
Ordinances, and Final Review Draft Tree Protection




Task #

Task Description

Budget Remaining

Program (the deliverables from Task 9a) with representatives
of the City of Marina, as determined by the City of Marina. It
is assumed that these documents will be presented and
discussed for the purpose of soliciting feedback. This scope
of work assumes DD&A will organize and facilitate the
meeting, including preparing the agenda, meeting notes, and
confirming meeting date and location. This scope of work
assumes one round of comments on the meeting materials. If
this meeting is held via teleconference due to the COVID-19
emergency and Health Officer Orders, an equivalent meeting
shall be held via teleconference.

b) This task includes attendance at one Marina City Council
meeting to present Final — Draft OW MMP, Final — Draft
Tree Ordinances, and Final — Draft Tree Protection Program
(deliverables from Task 10a). This task is intended to occur
after the County Board of Supervisors and Seaside City
Council provide final recommendations on the deliverables

from Task 9a. It is assumed that these documents would be
presented and discussed for the purpose of soliciting
Jeedback. This scope of work assumes the City of Marina will
be responsible for facilitating the Council meeting. DD&A
will prepare a PowerPoint presentation and submit to
Seaside, County, and Marina, for review and comment. This
scope of work assumes one round of comments on the
presentation.

7b

CRMP Presentation

$1,220.54

This task includes one meeting to present and discuss the Final
Review Draft OW MMP, Final Review Draft Tree Ordinances,
and Final Review Draft Tree Protection Program (the
deliverables from Task 9a) with representatives of CRMP. 1t is
assumed that these documents will be presented and discussed for
the purpose of soliciting feedback. This scope of work assumes
BLM will organize and facilitate the meeting, including
preparing the agenda, meeting notes, and confirming meeting
date and location. DD&A will prepare a PowerPaint
presentation and submit to Seaside and County for review and
comment. This scope of work assumes one round of comments on
the presentation.

9a

Revised Draft Oak Woodland MMP

$1,049.98

This task includes revising the Draft OW MMP, Draft Tree
Ordinances, and Draft Tree Protection Program upon receipt of
comments from the County and Seaside, and produce the Final




Task #

Task Description

Budget Remaining

Review Draft OW MMP, Final Review Draft Tree Ordinances,
and Final Review Draft Tree Protection Program. These
documents will be presented and discussed during the meetings
identified in Tasks 2c, 4a, and 7b. Feedback received during
these meetings will be documented and considered by DD&A,
Seaside, and the County for inclusion in the final deliverables.

After completion of the meetings in Tasks 2¢, 4a, and 7b, it is the
intent that DD&A, with Seaside, and County staff as

appropriate, will present the Final Review Draft OW MMP, Final
Review Drafi Tree Ordinances, and Final Review Draft Tree
Protection Program to the Seaside City Council and County
Board of Supervisors along with the feedback received from the
public, City of Marina, and CRMP, and request consideration
and recommendations for revising the documents.

10a

Final - Draft Oak Woodland Area MMP

$7,904.50

Based on all of the recommendations, DD&A will prepare the
Final — Draft OW MMP, Final — Draft Tree Ordinances, and
Final — Draft Tree Protection Program. DD&A will submit these
documents to Seaside and County staff for review and comment
and make any necessary revisions. This scope assumes one
round of comments. DD&A will submit the documents to Seaside
and County electronically for their records. The documents
shall be in final form, such that they are ready to be presented to
the Board of Supervisors and Seaside City Council for their
governing bodies to consider adoption (County will determine
and conduct environmental review as appropriate prior to
Ppresenting the documents to the Board of Supervisors for
adoption. Environmental review is not part of the scope of DDA
services set forth herein, and if County were to request DDA to
conduct environmental review, such request would require an
augmentation to the scope of services and contract dollar
amount.)

10b

Production Expenses

$537.50

Expenses to produce meeting materials, including but not limited
to, poster boards, handouts, etc.

TOTAL BUDGET REMAINING

$18,712.34




EXHIBIT B

Contract and Amendment



Agreement No. FC-20160523

This Agreement for Professional Services {herelnafter “Agreement”) s by and between the Fort Ord Reuse
Authority, a political subdivision of the State of Californla (hereinafter “FORA" and Denlse Duffy &
Assoclates, Inc. (herelnafier "Congultant’).

The parttied agree as follows:

1.

8.

SERVICES. Subject to the terms and condltions set forth Iy this Agreament, Consultant shall provide
FORA with Scope of Work services as desaribed in Exhiblt “A.” Such services will be at the directon
of tha FORA Board of Directors, )

. JERM. This Agreement shall be from :May‘ﬂ, 20 rough Mayﬂ. 2017, The term of the

Agreement may be extended upon mutual concurrence and amendment to-this Agreament,

COMPENSATION. The overall maximum amount of compensation to Consultant over the full term of
this Agraement is not-fo-exceed $176,678.00 (One Hundred Seventy-8ix Thousand, Five Hundred
Seventy-Eight Dollars aind No-Cents}. Including travel / out of pocket expenses.

FORA shall pay Consultant for servives rendered pursuart to this Agreement at the fimes and In the
manher set forth in Exhiblt *A."

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT. Consultant is not required to use FORA facllities or equipment for
performing professional services. Consultant shall arrange to be physically present at FORA facilities
to provide professional services af least during those days and hours that are agreed upen by the
paities to deliver the services noted in the Scepe of Services attached hereto in Exhibit “A.”

GENERAL PROVISIONS. The general provisions set forth in Exhibit “B" are incerporated Into thls
Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between said general provisions and any other terms
or conditions of thls Agreement, the other term or condition shall control only Insofar as it Is
fnconststent with the General Provisions,

EXHIBITS. Al exhibits referred fo hereln are by this reference incorporatad.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FORA and CONSULTANT execute this Agreement as follows:

Anproved ormy

~  CONSULTANT

/ Date

n R, Gin {
Aythority Cotingel

e e e A e nh e il v

;f;fi/ L3l ],1 f{{_“’: 5/‘?”{/( &




%5

Page 2
Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc,
Agresment No. FC-20180523

SCOPE OF WORK

EXHIBIT A

i




ve

Page-3
Denise Duffy & Asscciates, Inc,
Agresment No. FC-201608623

EXHIBIT B
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT. At all fimes during the term of this Agreement,
CONSULTANT shall be an independent Consultant and shall not be an smployee of FORA. FORA shall
have the right to.control GONSULTANT only Insofar &s the results of CONSULTANT'S services rendered

pursuant to this Agreement.

5 TIME. CONSULTANT shall devote such services pursuant to this Agreement as may be
reasonably necessaty for satisfactory performance of CONSULTANT'S obligations pursuant o this
Agreement. CONSULTANT shall adhere to the Schedule of Activities shown in Exhibit A",

3. |INSURANCE. MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE. CONSULTANT shall maintain insurance
covering all metor vehicles (including owned and nor-owned). used In providing services under this
Agreement, with a combined single limit of not less than $100,000/$300,000.

4. CONSULTANT NO AGENT. Except as FORA may specify In writing, CONSULTANT shall
have no authority, express or implied to act on behalf of FORA in any capacity whatsoever as an agent.
CONSULTANT shall have no authority, express or implied, pursuant to this Agreement, {o bind FORA to
any obligation whatsoever.

5 ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITED. WNo party tothis Agreement may assign any. right or obligation
pursuant to this Agreement. Any attempted or purported assignment of any right or obligation pursuantto
this Agreement shall be void and of no effect.

6. PERSONNEL. CONSULTANT shall assign only competent personnel to. perform services
pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that FORA, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of
this Agresment, desires the removael of any person or persons -assigned by CONSULTANT.
CONSULTANT shall remove sny such person immediately upon receiving notice from FORA of the desire
for FORA for the removal of suich pergon or person,

7. STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE,  CONSULTANT shall perform all services required
pursuant to this Agreement in the manner and aceording to the standards observed by a competent
practitioner of the profession in which CONSULTANT is engaged in the geographical area In which
CONSULTANT pracfices his profession, All products and services of whatsoever nature; which
CONSULTANT delivers to FORA pursuant to this Agreement, shall be prepared in a thorough and
professlonal manner, conforming to standards of quality normally observed by a person practicing [n
CONSULTANT'S professlon. FORA shall be the sole Judge as to whether the product or services of the
CONSULTANT are satisfactory but shall not unreasonably withhold its approval.

8. CANGELLATION OF AGREEMENT, Either party may cancel this Agreement.at any time for
its convenience, upon wrliten notification. CONSULTANT shall be entitied fo receive full payment for all
gervioes performed and all costs incurred to the date of receipt entitled to no furthet compensation for work
performed after the date of recelpt of written.notice to cease work shall become the property of FORA.

9. PRODUCTS OF CONTRACTING. Alicompleted work products of the CONSULTANT, once
acoepted, shall be the property of FORA. CONSULTANT shall have the right to use the data and products
for research and academic purposes.

T

e e —— s e




Page 4
Detise Duffy & Assaciates, Ine.
Agreement No. FC~20160528

10, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS.  CONSULTANT Is to Indemnify, defend, and hold
harmless FORA, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers from all claims, sults, or actiors of every
name, kind and description, bréught forth on account. of Injuries to or death of any person or damage fo
property arising from or connected with the willful misconduct, negligent acts, errors or omissions, ultra-
hazardous activities, activitios giving rise to strict liability, er defects in design by the CONSULTANT or any
person directly or Indirectly employed by or acting as agent for CONSULTANT in the performanoe of this
Agreement, including the concurrent or successive passive negligence of FORA, Its officers, ageris,
employess or volunteers.

It s understood that the duty-of GONSULTANT to indemnify and hold harmless Includes the duty to defend
as set forth In Section 2778 of the Callfornia Civil Code. Acceptance of insurance certificates and
endorsements raquired under this Agreement does. not refleve CONSULTANT from flability under this
indemnification and hold harmiless clause. This Indemniflcation and held harmless clause shall apply
whether or hot such insurance policiés have been determined to be applicable to any of such damages or
olaims for damages.

FORA is to indamnify, defend, and hold harmless CONSULTANT, its employees and sub-consultants,
from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought forth on account of injurles
to or death of any person or damage to property arising from -or connected with the willful misconduct,
negligent acts, errors or omissions, Ultra-hazardous activities, activities giving rise to strict labllity, or
defects In design by FORA or any person directly or indirectly employed by or acting as agent for FORA

in the performance of this Agreement, Including the concurrent or successive passive negligence of

CONSULTANT, its afficers, agents, employeas or volunteers.

11. PROHIBITED INTERESTS. No employee of FORA shall have any direct financlal interest in
this agreement. This agreement shalt be veidable af the option of FORA if this provision fs violated.

12. CONSULTANT- NOT PUBLIC OFFIGIAL. CONSULTANT possesses no authorlty with respect
to any FORA decision beyond the rendition of information, advice, recommendation or counsel,

e e i e




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Section 3. Scope of Work
Project Approach

In implementing the project, the DD&A Team will work clogely with FORA, Seaside, and Cqunty staff to
successfully complete the proposed project within the requested timeframe. As disoussed throughout this proposal,
DD&A is already highly knowledgeable of the Fort Ord regulatory and planning environment, and the natural
resources on the former military base. In addition, DD&A attended the FORA Admiinistrative Committes and
Board meetings when the Draft Osk Woodland Plan RFP was on the agenda and heard the comments from the
jurlsdictions, members of the public, and Board of Directors. As a result, DD&A will have very little learning
cutve on this project, reducing time and cost.

DD&A coordinated closely with Dr, Mark Siromberg, local oak woodlend and grassland expert, to. discuss idess.
on survey methodology and habitat management requirements. This expertise, in addition to DD&A biologists,
local forester, and CBQA attorney included in this proposal will provide all the requested skills and services
requested in the RFP.

Project Management Approach

DD&A’s management philosophy is based on persanalized service, accessibility, and accountability. In responge
to this RFP, DD&A intends to utilize Senior Project Manager, Ms, Erin Harwayne, AICP, as the Project Manager
for this project based -on her extensive history with regulatory permitting, compliance tenitoring, and projects
within the former Fort Ord, Ms., Harwayne will be responsible for reviewing all technical and project data,
coordinating with the client and project team, managing sub-consultants, assigning and oversesing in-house staff,
maintaining the project budget/schedule, and providing quality assurance on defiverables, All documents will be
internally reviswed by in-house seniot staff and edited for technical and legal accuracy, editorial profieiency, and
clarity of presentation. All draft environmental documents will be provided to FORA. for review and comment,
and revised prior to finalization and distribution.

DD&A has the company resoutces and commitment to expedite and complete the pivjest. DD&A strategies to
meet strict deadlines include:

e DPrioritize deadlines by scheduling available staff;

e Work closely w/the lead agenoy and project team to avoid delays;

e Setclear goals and timelines, includinga strict timeline for preparation of the document and related studies;
e Obtain commitment from staff, sub~consultants, and other team members to meet this schedule;

o Conduct regular progress meetings (in petson or by phone) to resolve issues quickly; and

e Work overtime as needed to me et oritical milestones.

o Submittal of a one (1) page written project summary with each monthly invoice.

3-% Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

A B LN | W E A e T

ey

2 e S b e




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Scope of Work Tasks

The following proposed Scope of Work describes the tasks and deliverables outlined in the RFP and, in addition,
Identifies how the DD&A team would successfully complete each task.

Task 1. Background Data Collection and Content

This task consists of initial project review, datacollection, and project kick-off meetings with FORA, Seasido, and
County staff, DD&A will coordinate kick-off meetings to: 1) collect and review relevant background information
for the project; 2) confirm expectations related to speoific deliverables, format of products, assignments and roles,
and appropriate paths of communication; 3) discuss any revisiotts to the scope of worlk; and 4) discuss etitical
milestones and finalize the schedule.

DD&A and FORA will also meet with Seaside, County, and CDVA staff individually during this task to discuss
project goals and objestives and collect all data and information resources from Seaside, the County, CDVA,
FORA, and other ideatified sources,

DD&A alrendy possesses, and is extremely familiar with, the primaty data sovtces available, including: the 1997
BRP, 1997 BRP ¥inal Program EIR, 1997 HMP, and GIS data. FORA shall ptovide DD&A with any additional
data sources currently available, as identified during the kick-off meeting. The DD&A. Team will review the
background data through the lets of accomplishing 1997 BRP, Biological Resources Policy. B-2, and Biological
Resources Progranis B-2.1 and B-2,2 pertaining to Seaside and the County.

DD&A participated in the BRP Reassessment process as patt of the BMC Planning Group, Inc. team, and is also
very faniliar-with the relevant policies and programs identified in the REP. In its review of the background data,
the DD&A Team will account for the additional oak woodland and free protection policies and programs identified
in the BRP. This shall specifically involve Recreation Policy C-1, Biological Resources Policy C-2, and Biological
Resources Programs C-1.1,2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, and 2.6, These polioies and programs shall be noted in context with
Seaside and the County general plan policies and ordinances affecting oak trees.

The DD&A Team will also review applicable laws, regulations, planning documents, and tesearch concerning cak
woodland conservation and management, including, but not limited to:

e SB 1334 (Oak Woodland Conservation Act;,

o Public Resources Code Section 21083 4;,

o CEQA Guidelines Appendix G, Forestry and Biologioal Resoutees;,

¢ City and County Policies, Codes, and Ordinanoes;,

s County Voluntary Oak Woodland Stewardship Guidelines;, and

o Research and Publications from the UC Integrated Hardwood Range Management Program (IHRMP).
and Oak Woodland Conservation Workgroup.

Baseln 2015, the FORA Board approved a new Committee Charge (Attachment C), On Jamuary 22, 2015, the
PRAC coordinated efforts of FORA and CSUMB to convene a Regional Trails Symposium. The Regional Trails
Symposium involved coordination with FORA, CSUMB, Monterey County Parks, Bureau of Land Management,
and Transportation Agency for Monterey County. The PRAC scheduled a follow-up meeting with guest speaker
Lauta Thompson, Project Director of the San Francisco Bay Trail). In addition, the PRAC covered topics that

32 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

—————— e —

[ —




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

involved sconomic development, water augmentation, building removal, RUDG, and affordable housing. The
PRAC discussed hosting a speaker forum comprised of experts from the field of affordable housing, Guest
speakers on affordable. housing presented at two January 2016 PRAC mesetings.

From February through April 2016, PRAC discussed various topics and options that could be exploted. One topic
involved conducting & water symposium in late fall / early winter 2016, In addition, the PRAC explored options
to.expand housing, that is affordable to multiple income levels.

Baged on our local knowledge and project expetiettee, DD&A. is able to clearly and methodically differentiate
between existing planning documents and planning doeuments currently under consideration, ineluding, for
example, undetstanding the status of the draft Seaside General Plan Update-and the Fort Ord Multispecies Habifat
Conservation Plan and the current and approved 2004 Seaside General Plan and HMP,

Subtask 1.1. Baseline Biologival Data Collection

DD&A biologists and contracted arborist, Mr, Frank Ono, will research, quantify, review, and analyze -oak
woodland areas to submit a background/data report in support of a Draft Oak Woodland Conservation Area Map
(Draft Area Map) and Draft Oak Woodland Area Management and Monitoring Plan (Draft Management Plan),

DD&A biologists and contracted arborist will establish a biological baseline for the identified polygons and other
potential calk woodland conservation areas by reviewing recent biological and forestry reports, undertaklag ground
verification, and completing additional fooused surveys, as determined necessary. Establishing the baseline
oonditions of the area will guide the selection of the proposed conservation ares and future monitoring and
management, including maintetiance and monitoring activities and timing of activities, of the conservation area.

DD&A will compile relevant files from its GIS database to obtain past and eurrent oak woodland habitat maps-and
other relevant data (as recent as 2015). Using this data DD&A will prepare tables and maps with acreage
calculations from BRT polygons and Army parcels, to compare past and present conditions. This exereise will
help inform where ground verification and additional surveys may be required.

As part of the baseline survey, DD&A biologlsts and Mr. Ono will assess, document, and map the following using
GPS/GIS:

» Biolegical Conditions: Vegetation/Habitat:
o plant species diversity (compile a species list of dominant species);
wildlife species diversity (compile a list.of documented and potential wildlife speocies);
habitat mapping (including native and non-native grasses);
oak tree population by size; class, and donsity;
oak tree health and vigor (including disease and invasive species),
landmark oak trees; and
oak regeneration,

O 0 O 0 & ©

e Physical Conditions:

3.3 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, inc.

A St cm b m a7

i,

[PRTTER




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

soil erosion, noting the extent and location;

non-niative invasive plant species, noting extent and looation;

natural disturbances, suoch as fire or significant soil shifts;

areas exhibiting potontial erosion control issues (along trails and fuel-breaks);

areas with populations of invasive non-native plant species potentially in need of removal,
focusing on jubata/pampas grass, iceplant, French broom, (along trails and fuel-breaks);
volunteer irails that should be signed and monitored for trespass and erosion issues; and

o conditions and loeations of existing fuel-breaks and access roads.

c 0O 0 Q¢ O

o}

Per DD&As disoussions with Dr: Mark Stromberg, survey methodology must be applied consistently across the
survey area and be designed to be repeated in future sampling events as past of the monitoring effort. As these are
long-living trees, population and size ¢lass data needs to be collected in order to have better modeling of the
population’s growth rates. Dr. Stromberg recommended utilizing the “point-centered quarter’ method to collect
the necessary iree data, which will show trends and reveal any issues that need to be addressed long-term. Once
the DD&A Team reviews all existing biological background data and identifies the need and location wheie
additional surveys are required, review of this survey methodology will be conducted to confirm the methodology

remalns appropriate.

Upon c¢ompletion of the baseline biclogical Tield survey and background date review, DD&A will prepare and
submit the draft Backaround/Data Report to FORA staff for review and comment,

This Scope of Work task projects one (1) round of comments from FORA staff. Upon receipt of comments, DD8cA
will finalize the Background/Data Report accordingly. DD&A will also prepare & Final Scope of Work and
Schedule for FORA.

Deliverables:

» DD&A shall prepare a Final Seope of Work and Schedule,
o DD&A shall prepare a draft and final Background/Data Report for future use in prepatation of a Draft
Atea Map and Draft Management Plan for Seaside and the County.

Task 2. Public Participation Process

DD&A shall develop a Public Participation Plan. The primary foous of the public participation plan is to outline
8 process to solieit public comment regarding oak woodland consetvation. FORA staff anticipates that meetings
will foster active diseussion from a number of stakeholders.

The Public Participation Plan will be clear and detailed with milestones and success criteria. The document will
identify outreach strategies for the key stakeholders, including regulatory agencies, non-governmental
organizations, interest groups, recreational usets, and the general publio. It will also outline the public outreach
identified in this scope of work as well as additional public outreaoh that may be considered, Including additional
meeting types (site visits/field visits, small group, one-on-one), petiodic project updates for Seaside and the
County, andfor providing a project website. It will identify the public outreach that will be provided through the
CEQA process and the potential to integrate the two processes. DD&A will submit a Draft Public Participation
Plan to FORA for review and comment. Upon rece{pt of comments, DD&A will revise accordingly and finalize
the plan. This Scope of Work projests one (1) round of comments from FORA staff,

3-4 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc,

[ D

LR TR TS

o v ™

Be omen a4 naE S e 2, St il LSS Hme B
T

e T LWL AZ L




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

DD&A will prepare a mailing/email list of stakeholders and public agencies based on its existing database from
provious projects. DD&A will also maintain the project stakeholder-and public agency contact database, includ ing
a-contact management system to trace all contact with stakeholders, other agencies, and members of the public at
large,

DD&A shall develop and conduct two (2) community project initiation meetings to include the participation of
Seaside, the County, and other jutisdictions/stakeholders.

DD&A shall also develop and conduct two (2) workshops and two (2) open-house presentations to dizclose its
findings and present a Draft Area Map and Draft Management Plan (please refer to Tagk 6 and Task 7 below).

DDé&A shall also include the services of a qualified biologist or arborist to participate in the commumnity project
initiation meetings, workshop meetings, and open-house mestings.

In addition to the responsibilities outlined in Task 11, this Scope of Work assumes that FORA will be responsible
for providing any recording or translating setvices at these meetings.

This Scope of Work projects that DD&A will provide all necessary meeting materfals, including, but ot limited
to: agendas, meeting netes, log of cormments received, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowerPoint presentations, ete.
DD&A will submit drafts of all meeling materials to FORA and/or Seaside and the County, as determined
necessary, for review and comment priot to public mesting distribution,

Dellverables:

¢ DD&A will prepare a Draft and Final Public Participation Plan,

*  DD&A will propare and maintain a contact database.

¢ DD&A will provide draft and final meeting matetials,

o DD&A will deliver two (2) community project initiation mestings: one (1) for Seaside and one (1) for the
‘County.

¢ DD&A will deliver two (2) workshop meetings: one (1) for Seaside and one (1) for the County,

s  DD&A will deliver two (2) open-house mestings: one (1) for Seaside and one (1) for the County.

Task 3. Agency Preseniation Process

DD&A and its included arborist and biologist shell conduct Draft Area Map and Draft Area Management Plan
presentations to Seaside and the County. The purpose of these presentations is to receive feedback to finalize the
Draft Management Plan as described in Task 9,

DD&A shall develop and conduct twe (2) presentations desotibing the Draft Area Map and Draft Area
Management Plan fo Seaside: one (1) shall be delivered to the City Council and one (1) to a citizen advisory
commission of Seaside’s choosing,

DD&A shall develop and conduot two (2) presentations describing the Draft Area Map and Draft Area
Management Plan fo the Ceunty: one (1) shall be deliversd to the Board of Supervisors and one (1) shall be
dellvered to a citizen advisory commission of the County’s choosing,

3-5 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

P emAh At i e e EE o




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

As stated above, this Scope of Work projects that DD&A will provide all necessary mesting muaterials, including,
but not limited to: agendas, meeting notes, log of comments received, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowetPoint
presentations, ete, DD&A will submit drafts of all meeting materials to FORA and/or Seaside. and the County, ,
for review and comment ptior to public meeting distribution.

Dellverables:

o DD&A will provide draft and final meeting materials.

o DD&A will deliver two (2) agenay presetitations deseribing the Draft Area Map and Draft Area
Management Plan to Seaside: one (1) shall be dellvered to the City Council and one (1) to a citizen advisory
commission,

o  DD&A will deliver two (2) presentations describing the Draft Area Map and Deaft Area Management Plan
to the County: one {1) shall be delivered to the Board of Supervisors and one (1) shall to a citizen advisoty
comnission.

e DD&A will provide copies of the final meeting materials for distributien to Marina, CSUMB, efc.

Task 4. City of Maring Participation Proeess

The FORA Board of Directors directed FORA staff to fnclude the City of Matina (Marina) as a patticipant in this
oak woodlands planning effott. The purpose of these ptesentations is o reveive feedback to- finalize the Draft
Management Plan as deseribed in Task 9. Matina’s 1ole shall be to conduct public outreach meetings that take
advantage of Seaside and County efferts to conserve oak woodlands.

DD&A shall develop and conduct up to two (2) presentations to Marina: one (1) shall be delivered to the City
Council and one (1) shall be deliveted to a citizen advisory commission of Marina’s choosing, Although net
specifically stated in the REP, this scope of work assumes that the prosentations will be descriptions of the Draft
Area Map and Draft Area Management Plan, as described in Tusk 3, above,

As stated above, this Scope of Work projects that DD&A will provide all nevessary meeting materials, including,
but not limited to! agendas, meeting notes, log of comments recelved, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowerPoint
presentations, ste. DP&A will submit drafts of all meeting materials to FORA andfor Marina, as determined
necessary, for review: and comment prior to public meeting distribution.

Deliverables:

o DD&A will provide draft and Tinal meeting materials.
o DD&A will deliver up to two (2) presentations describing the Draft Avea Map and Draft Area Management
Plan to Marina; one (1)shatl be deliveted to the City Councll and one (1) to & citizen advisory commission.

Task 5. California Department of Veterans Affalrs CDVA) ~ FORA Assistance

In June 2015, the CDV A requested FORA assistance with developing mitigation measures for the CCCVC project.
FORA assistance is to-consist of 3 —4 options to mitigate project impacts to oak woodland.

Subsequently, DD&A shall prepare an oak woodlands mitigation strategy for the CDVA CCCVC project, This
ghall also include ghating of data, information, and proposed management strategies that result in a seamless
process for oak woodlands conservation with Seaside and the County.

3-6 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

A




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

DD&A, proposes the following to suecessfully complete the mitigation strategy:

1. Utilizing DD&A biologists and contracted arbotist, DD&A will develop 3 ~ 4 options and share with
CDVA for comment, looking at ways to combine with the Seaside and County Management Plans, as well
as other opportunities within the former Fort Ord;

2. Based on feedback from above, DD&A will prepare a Draft Area Map and ‘Oak Tree Mitigation and
Strategy Repott, sharing all the Draft Area Map files, data, information, and proposed strategies with
CDVA;

3. Present to the Draft Map and Report to the CDVA for review and comment; and

4, Based on comments oh the draft, DD&A will prepare a Final Map and Report for the CDVA.

As stated above, this scope of work assumes DD&A will provide all necessary meeting materials, including, but
not limited to: agendas, meeting notes, log of comments received, sign-in sheets, poster boards, PowerPoint
presentations, etc, DD&A will submit drafts of all meeting materials to FORA and/or CDVA, as determined
necessary, for review: and comment prior to public meeting distribution,

Deliverables:

o  DD&A will provide draft and final meeting materials,

¢ DD&A will conduct one (1) consultant meeting with CDVA representatives; this meeting will be in
addition to the two (2) presentations identified below and the meeting identified im Task 1.

e DD&A will develop 3 — 4 options to. mitigate CCCVC project oak woodland impaots and present them to
ths CDVA.

o DD&A will prepare a Draft Ares Map and Draft CDVA ~ Oak Tree Mitigation and Strategy report and
present to CDV A for comment.

o DD&A will share all maps, GIS and ether data, information, and all proposed strategies with CDVA,

¢  DD&A shall prepare a final CDVA — Oak Tree Mitigation and Strategy repott for CDVA.

Task 6. Drafi Oak Woodland Conservation Area Map

Based upon input and information received and collected during Tasks 1,2, 3, and 4, the DD&A team (e.g., DD&A
biologists and contracted arboristy shal complete a final Draft Area Map, DD&A shall use all resources collected
in Task 1 and within the. polygons identified in BRP Biological Resonrces Policy B-2 and Programs B-2.1 and B-
2.2 for Seaside and the County to complete a Draft Area Map. DD&A shall also incorporate general context for
oak woodland and tree protection policies and programs as discussed in Recreation Policy C-1, Biological
Resources Policy C-2, and Biological Resources Programs C-2.1,2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, and 2.6,

DD&A shall also coordinate cak woodland conservation planning with Marina. This shall include the sharing of
data, information, and proposed strategies that would result in a coordinated process for oak management in
Seaside and the County.

DD&A shall also incorporate all information collested from Task 1 and Task 2 jnto the preparation of a Draft Area
Map. DD&A will prepare a draft and final Draft Area Map and submit to- FORA. for review and comment. Upon
receipt of comments, DD&A will revise the map accordingly and finalize the Draft Area Map. This scope of work
assumes one round of comments from FORA.

3-7 Denise Duffy & Associates, Ine.

P

et g i T o

-

PSS W T

I

i

Tt LR EET 0l edT ML SIIELIER T ST M 3l

R




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Deliverables:

¢ DD&A will coordinate and conduct up to 17 meetings as desctibed in Tasks 15 above (please note that
tha RFP states “12 meetings. ).

o DD&A will prepare a draft and final Draft Area Map for Seaside and the County, in soordination with
arborist and blologist.

Task 7. Draft Oak Woodland Manngement apd Moniforing LPlan

Using the final Draft Area Map and input from the public participation process, DD&A. will prepare a final Draft
Management Plan that includes a resource and monitoring strategy.

DD&A shall receive feedback by Task 2 and Task 3 participants during coordination meetings as the Draft
Management Plan is developed. DD&A shell also inelude input, ideas, and best practices identified by Task 2 and
Task 3 participants to complete: the Draft Management Plan. DD&A shall use the Draft Management Plans for
Seaside and the. County in conducting the two (2) workshops and two (2) open-house presentations deseribed iti
Task 2. At the conclusion of the public participation pracess, DD&A shall present the Draft Management Plans
to FORA for review and comment. Upon recelpt of comments, DD&A will revise the plan acoordingly and finalize
the Draft Managsment Plan. This Scope of Work profects one (1) round.of comments from FORA staff.

The Draft Managemetit Plan will specify and Include coordination of management measures with the Fort Ord
Coordinated Resoures Management Planning team (CRMP). The Draft Management Plan shall require, but not
be lirited to, the following:

e Maintenance of a large, continuous block of vak woodland habitat;

e Asgcess control;

e FHrosion eontrol;

¢ Non-native species eradication;

e Monitoring measures in conformance with the habitat management compliance monitaring ptotocel
specified in the HMP Implementing/Managemert Agreement; and

o Submission of anaual monitoring reports to the CRMP.

Delivémbles-:

o Draft Oak Woodland Management Plans for- Seaside and the County.
o One (1) presontation of the Draft Management Plans to-the Fort Ord CRMP for their feedback,

Tusk 8. Environmental Documents Review and Analysis

California Ravironmental Quatity Act (CEQA) attorney, Ms. Jacqueline Zischke, shall conduot a thorough analysis
of available-environmental documents that pertain to oak woodland preservation, consetvation, and management,
as well as adopted plans and policies previously prepated by Seaside, the County, FORA, Marina, CDVA, and
other jurisdictions. Ms. Zischle shall focus on compliance with CEQA.

Ms. Zisehke, shall craft a legal opinion recommending to Seaside and the County an approach for complying with
CRQA law prior to each entity adopting or approving the Draft Atea Map and Draft Management Plan,

3-8 Deniss Duffy & Assoclates, Inc,

—— e e




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Ms. Zischke will submit a draft opinion to FORA staff for review and comment. Upon reception of comments,
Ms. Zischke will finalize the opinion and submit it to Seaside and the County. This scope of work assumes one (1)
round of comments.

Deliverables:

¢ Draft and final legal opinion recommending how Seaside and the County should -approach CEQA
compliance in considering a Draft Area Map and Draft Management Plan,

Task 9, Revised Draft Oal Woodland Management and Monitoring Plans

DD&A shall make appropriate revisions to-the Draft Management Plans, and produce the Final Draft Management
Plans to sirculate for public review and comment.

DD&A shall use the Final Draft Management Plang to continue and complete Task 3 and Task 4 (please note that
this is a deviation from the scape in the RFP as the Incorrect tasks were referenced). DD&A shall make all
necessary changes to the draft plan following Task 3 and 4 activities. This phase shall require, but not be limitad
{o, the following:

e Deliver the Final Draft Managemont Plans to Seaside-and the County;

o Conduct the four (4) presentations to Seaside and the County as deseribed In Task 3, and the two (2)
presentations to Marina as described in Task 4; and

e Conduct up to four (4) additional presentation meetings as directsd by FORA.

Deliverables:

s Final Draft Management Plans for Seaside and County.
 Conduct up to four (4) additional presentation meetings as directed by FORA.
o Complete the presentations to Seaside, the County, and Marina as deseribed in Tasks 3 and 4,

Task 10, Final — Draft Oak Woodland Area Management and Monitoving Plans

DD&A will make the final appropriate revisions to the Final Draft Atea Management Plans and produce a
Final — Draft Management and Monitoring Plans to comply with BRP Reassessment Report Biologicsl
Resources Policy B-2 and Programs B-2,1 and B-2.2 for Seaside and tlie Couttty.

Deliverables:

¢ Cityof Seaside Final — Draft Management Plan.
e County of Monterey Final — Draft Management Pfan.

Task 11. Mutnal Responsibilities Related to Scope of Work

Close coordination will be required between FORA staff, Seaside staff, County staff, CDVA staff, and the
DD&A Team. The mutual responsibilities related to the Scope of Work are as follows:

3-8 Denise Duffy & Assooiates, Inc.

S g

N it AR KR o AR Wt el ke

i g semn e o




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

FORA staff will provide a project manager as a single point of contact,
FORA staff, from a range of divisions, shall attend and pattiolpate in project meetings as

approptiate.

FORA staff will suppott the consultant’s public engagement throughout the project and solicit the
attendance of third parties whose participation FORA deems important.

FORA will make every effort to ensure the attendance of eleoted officials, commitfee members,
and stakeholders as appropriate at key meetings and presentations.

FORA, will provide appropriate meeting room(s) for any public engagement meetings, workshops,
presentations, and studio workspaoe, including securing the spase.

DD&A shall provide RORA staff with monthly project status.reports (1 page).

DD&A will participate in monthly working group meetings with FORA, Seaside, and County staff
to track project status and discuss projeet progress.

310 Denige Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

P UCVRE TRV N WAL SO

o e crrin et e e

e ao

i B e




EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK
Task 2: Public Parficipation & Task 5: CDVA
Meetings and Deliverables
Meetings Seaside | Monterey County | CDVA CRMP
1. Community Draft Map/Collect | Draft Map/Collect
Project Initiation | Info Info
) (M
2. Workshops Draft Map/Draft | Draft Map /Draft
Plan/Collect Info | Plan/Collect Info
(1) @
3. Open-House. Draft Map/Deaft | Draft Map /Draft
- Plan/Collect Info | Plan/Collect Info
(1) ) |
4. Presentations Dralt Mitigation Draft
Strategies Repert Map/Draft
) P'lan
(1)

Task 3:

Agency Presentation Process & Task 4: Marina Proeess
Meetings and Deliverables

Meetings Seaside | Monterey County | Marina Other
1. Citizen Advisory | Final Draft Map/ | Final Draft Map / Final Deaft Map /
Presentation Final Draft Plan Final Draft Plan Final Draft Plan
(1) (1) (1)
2, Elected Officials | Final Draft Map / | Final Draft Map / Final Draft Map /
Presentation Final Draft Plan | Final Draft Plan Final Draft Plan
(City Council) {Board of (City Council)
)] Supervisors) N
(1) s
3. Optional Meetings | (1) ¢)) CDVA
Mitigation
Strafegies
— 1)
311 Denise Duffy & Assoclates, Inc.

e s Lt

S PP




EXHIBIT A ; ;
SCOPE OF WORK.

Section 4. Schedule

DD&A. has placed great impottance on the selection of a project team to- meet the heeds of the project and
its timeline, In response to FORA’s RFP, DD&A has assembled a team of blologists, an arborist, and a -
CEQA attorney that have the requisite background to provide the services necessary to satisfy the project
requirements, Each has reviewed their workload to determine their availability and assure responsive
gervices. Our experienced project team is immediately available to meet FORA's needs for the project.
DD&A will ensure that this project remiaing a top priority to our fitm and that staff is always immediately
available. The table below identifies the tasks and timelines for eash task to-successfully complete the project
by Decerber 2016.

DRAFT PROJECT SCHEDULE
Task ' Apr "May | June | July | Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec I
1. Background Data ' sl ! !
Collection/Context

2, Public Particlpation Process

3. Agency Pregentation Process

4, City of Marina Parilcipation
Process

5. CDVA — FORA Assistance

6, Draft Area Map

7, Draft Management Plan

8. CEQA Legal Opinion Prepared

9. Revised Draft Management Plan

10, Final—Draft ManagementPlan

i

11, Mutual Responsibilities

4-1 f_




-G

*193feid S papnUl STTT 3SeL 20 Ved Se VO Yim HOReUIPIOD)) "SIUSINIOP Yelp MBIARY JO SAIdED DUOIISS |8 SSLINSSY :SA10N

85941 §| ¥s0'6 S| 098°IS | 00257 S| 0SS S| 006'S S| 950 S| 7Tl §| 98901 S| 0sTUT S| 0659T S| esTer S| Bl $ [[SBD oA TVAOL
216 =) E3 91z 21 z2 z81 133 B FENGH IVLOX
=T S|t §|0% § 3 ; z ose i MORSTPONE
SpsL S|zt S |OL & 00T $ B z (R ol ¥ ¥ g 1 WELY SUpOIu0y POS TNAIABAE]Y Bary PURBOOM WEO YA TR 6T
ISLF  S|s& s |60l § 0097 S + 12 2 1 i 3 @) SEopEmesalg [OOSRV Ted
00501 S| %9 S| § 000% § 5 v ® % 5 7 ¥ T £ AT P 5o { PREPOS M B0 TG TSSE, | 6
strez S| zoLT ¥ [0r & 000%T 8 3 [ ¥ + Torad() WEE TR PR JoIg
STy PUE ABISd SHRUIOU( FISDNOATY| 8
8T S| & § & S 0f % z z y ¥ TONEERAF T
6I71 S| 80€ s |05 S 0007 § z ¥ (3 v | O ot v Weig FUROTO Y I FATASSUELY PUEIPOOM 00 $ERA| L
s86% S| 11 S |sL S 01 § ¥ v o 5 v TV UopEAReN) PISOCATEO0 UE| 9
%0z S|v &£ |= S| _ ) s a0y L0owg DI TomEEaT
ST S| ® §|ot 5| oy & [ 3 T Wi AEIENS DT SOnaiT 19U POE FRid
LS E|v s|s¢ s F3 z 1 v 2 ~Buma swoado
T6E S| S| M S 00F S T ¥ g v g 2 USEEalg SIoat0
T woumunsy vaed- vA@D| €
§9% S| 821 S |0 S w1 § 1 2 5 3 B SPLZ WOMGIP TS TIeno 50| ¥
05y S|t S |0 S ®zZ1 $ v 3 = F] ] _ Bapsan kwne)
S7r  S|88f S |05 S 0T S ¥ v B 8 | SEOpEa SPES
“SS0my vemRsy AUeEY| €
6%y S|l s |6z § 60T1 S 12 v 8 g SEaEapN wenog-owd)
ory S|t sl s 00T § E2 ¥ g 3 SSURRP JOSIM, W0
&@¥r S|t 3 0L S w1 $ ¥ ¥ 8 8 T UORETE Yoo s >
81 S|c 8|01 § B 3 z z T PO TR Gerdinie ] SNRG O P FR
sSoory mogTipEey QY|
WL s|+™ § |52 S %007 § v 5 oz 1 71 A 9 VeGTY WRpIIoBEvE [P0 PUe TR
S S| 8z § |0ST S 0008 § 91 9 ES z€ o g TEDR0)) SUgesed] em0iotg
C6El 5| %aE1 S | S| G0GL § | 00T ¥ ¥ 9 3 E e g e
T’z S|th s s 00y € T z T ¥ ¥ 2 BO-IEE
TR0y PUE RORORE0D WEQ pEnoisiEd 1
0009 S| 008 S| 00Z6 S 00S0I S| O0SCE S |O6SFI S | 0SSl § | 00T § [iead
g £ | 2 E | E H g H H 2 g8 | ¢ z THg STANION PUE REUSSEIEH BIV PIEPOOATEO|
z Fo{ 8| E : £ E : i £ ) s § | e pw duq v TopEABSIO) PREPOOM PO WRT| 5
3 .n = g w e g = M 2
2 2 g &
2 Z g
= |
1

Ue[J SULX0yIoly PuE JuemeSeury €Iy PREIPOOM JEO WeAd
pue d¥jy BoXy HONBAISSUDD) PUBIPOOA YeO WRI(

AEUSH 150 VRE( 'S HON?S

——

V 1198 xd STHOM X0 AA00S



Agreement No. FC-20160523 — 2

Agreement for Professional Services — Amendment #2 7

This is Amendment #2 to the Memorandum of Agreement ("*AGREEMENT") entered by the
Fort Ord Reuse Authority, a corporation of the State of California (“FORA”) and Denise Duffy
& Associates, Inc. (“"CONSULTANT") on May 23, 2016.

Except for the following amendments, all terms and conditions in the AGREEMENT remain
the same:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this AGREEMENT shall be from May 31, 2016
to June 30, 2018, or until the maximum amount of the compensation is reached. The
term of the AGREEMENT may be extended upon mutual concurrence and
amendment to the AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AUTHORITY and CONSULTANT execute this Amendment as
follows:

~ AUTHORITY.. CONSULTANT
By fPeellaat 7o berd GORNK! 9/ By ne A /f
Michael A. Houlemard, Jr. “ Date Denise Duffy ) Date
Executive Officer President

Approved aéf’ta form: w

By | ,//)'\ | %_ﬁ 7-18/(7
JonGiffen, @L}tho]h& Counsel Datée

o’







